

No. 02-695

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL FITZGERALD, TREASURER,
STATE OF IOWA,

Petitioner,

v.

RACING ASSOCIATION OF CENTRAL IOWA,
IOWA GREYHOUND ASSOCIATION,
DUBUQUE RACING ASSOCIATION, LTD.,
and IOWA WEST RACING ASSOCIATION,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Iowa**

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

MARK MCCORMICK
Counsel of Record
THOMAS L. FLYNN
EDWARD M. MANSFIELD
BELIN LAMSON MCCORMICK
ZUMBACH FLYNN,
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
The Financial Center
666 Walnut Street, Suite 2000
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-3989
Telephone: (515) 243-7100
Facsimile: (515) 243-1408

*Attorneys for Respondent
Racing Association of
Central Iowa, Inc.*

[Additional Counsel On Inside Cover]

GERALD CRAWFORD
THE CRAWFORD LAW FIRM
Two Ruan Center, Suite 1070
601 Locust Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 245-5420
Facsimile: (515) 245-5421

*Attorneys for Respondent Iowa
Greyhound Association*

STEPHEN C. KRUMPE
O'CONNOR & THOMAS, P.C.
Dubuque Building
700 Locust Street, Suite 200
Dubuque, Iowa 52001-6874
Telephone: (319) 557-8400
Facsimile: (319) 556-1867

*Attorneys for Respondent
Dubuque Racing
Association, Inc.*

LAWRENCE P. MCLELLAN
SULLIVAN & WARD, P.C.
801 Grand Avenue, Suite 3500
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 244-3500
Facsimile: (515) 244-3599

*Attorneys for Respondent Iowa
West Racing Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Introduction.....	5
II. The Discriminatory Tax.....	6
III. Taxation of Slot Machine Revenues in Other Jurisdictions.....	7
IV. The Legislative History of the Discriminatory Tax.....	8
V. The Impact of the Discriminatory Tax.....	10
VI. Proceedings in the Iowa Courts.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	18
THE IOWA SUPREME COURT'S APPLICATION OF THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO IOWA CODE § 99F.11 WAS CORRECT AND CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS.....	18
I. The Rational Basis Test Is Not a License to Spin out Justifications for a Law that Could Not Conceivably Have Been the Legislature's Actual Goal.....	18
A. The <i>Nordlinger/Allegheny Pittsburgh</i> Principle.....	18
B. Petitioner's and the United States' Ar- guments Against the Application of That Principle Miss the Mark.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The Supposed Justifications Offered by Petitioner and the United States for the Discriminatory Tax Fail the Rational Basis Test.....	29
A. The Promotional Justification Fails the Rational Basis Test	30
B. The Other Asserted Justifications Fail the Rational Basis Test	34
III. The Iowa Supreme Court Did Not Engage in Improper Fact Finding.....	38
IV. Petitioner and the United States Have Misstated the Scope and Impact of the Iowa Supreme Court's Decision	41
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Air Line Pilots Ass'n Intern. v. O'Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991).....	29
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Comm'n of Webster Cty.</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allied Stores of Ohio, Inc. v. Bowers</i> , 358 U.S. 522 (1959).....	17, 30, 31
<i>Bierkamp v. Rogers</i> , 293 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 1980).....	2, 4
<i>Bietz v. Horak</i> , 271 N.W.2d 755 (Iowa 1978)	3
<i>Bowers v. Polk County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 638 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 2002)	4
<i>Bread Political Action Committee v. Federal Elec- tion Comm'n</i> , 455 U.S. 577 (1982)	24
<i>Callender v. Skiles</i> , 591 N.W.2d 182 (Iowa 1999).....	1, 2
<i>Carmichael v. Southern Coal & Coke Co.</i> , 301 U.S. 495 (1937).....	30, 31
<i>Central State Univ. v. American Ass'n of Univ. Professors</i> , 526 U.S. 124 (1999) (per curiam)	38
<i>Chase Securities Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 U.S. 304 (1945).....	25
<i>Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Huff</i> , 256 N.W.2d 17 (Iowa 1977).....	2, 5
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	19, 22
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	37
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. Alco Parking Corp.</i> , 417 U.S. 369 (1974).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002).....	40, 41
<i>Davenport Water Co. v. Iowa State Commerce Comm'n</i> , 190 N.W.2d 583 (Iowa 1971).....	2
<i>Dickinson v. Porter</i> , 35 N.W.2d 66 (Iowa 1948).....	4
<i>Donnelly v. City of Des Moines</i> , 403 N.W.2d 768 (Iowa 1987).....	26
<i>Dorchy v. Kansas</i> , 264 U.S. 286 (1924).....	23
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	20, 38
<i>Federal Land Bank of Omaha v. Arnold</i> , 426 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1988).....	3
<i>Gleason v. City of Davenport</i> , 275 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 1979).....	3, 4
<i>Glowacki v. Board of Medical Examiners</i> , 501 N.W.2d 539 (Iowa 1993).....	3
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	16, 20, 22, 33
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo County Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985).....	16, 18
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	25
<i>Kadrmaz v. Dickinson Public Schools</i> , 487 U.S. 450 (1988).....	21, 27, 33
<i>Krull v. Thermogas Co.</i> , 522 N.W.2d 607 (Iowa 1994).....	4
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973).....	31
<i>Lloyd A. Fry Roofing Co. v. Wood</i> , 344 U.S. 157 (1952).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mathews v. De Castro</i> , 429 U.S. 181 (1976).....	15
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	2
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	1
<i>Miller v. Bair</i> , 444 N.W.2d 487 (Iowa 1989)	26
<i>Miller v. Boone County Hosp.</i> , 394 N.W.2d 776 (Iowa 1986).....	3
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	23, 38
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	25
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Putensen v. Hawkeye Bank</i> , 564 N.W.2d 404 (Iowa 1997).....	1
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	19, 42
<i>Santi v. Santi</i> , 633 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 2001).....	2
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	20
<i>United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	32
<i>United States R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....	37
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000) (per curiam).....	16, 28
<i>Walters v. City of St. Louis</i> , 347 U.S. 231 (1954).....	36
<i>Weinberger v. Weisenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	20, 25, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Williams v. Vermont</i> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985)	16, 19, 33, 34
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	38

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND RULES

26 U.S.C. § 4401(a)(1)	42
26 U.S.C. § 4401(a)(2)	42
230 Ill. L.C.S. § 13.....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	38
Iowa Admin. Code §§ 491-1.7(12), (13)	12
Iowa Admin. Code § 491-5.6(2).....	35
Iowa Code § 99D.22	4
Iowa Code § 99F.1	6
Iowa Code § 99F.6	10
Iowa Code § 99F.11	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 453A.43.....	10
Iowa Const. Art. I § 6	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 15
Iowa Const. Art. IX 2nd § 3	4
Iowa R.Civ.P. 1.981.....	11
Louis. Rev. Stat. §§ 27:91, 27:393	7
New Mexico Stat. § 60-2E-47.....	7
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

Anthony Reeves, Note, "Rational Basis Revised: Iowa Equal Protection After <i>Gleason, Bierkamp,</i> and <i>Rudolph</i> ," 67 Iowa L. Rev. 309 (1982).....	2
Ronald D. Rotunda and John E. Nowak, <i>Treatise on Constitutional Law</i> (3rd ed. 1999).....	43
